
        APPROVED MINUTES OF THE REGULAR SESSION OF THE 1 
BUILDING BOARD OF APPEALS OF THE CITY OF ANN ARBOR 2 

 Wednesday, September 9, 2009. 3 

 4 
  5 

MEETING CALLED TO ORDER at 1:32 p.m. by Chair Kenneth Winters 6 
 7 

ROLL CALL  8 
Members Present: (5) K. Winters, S. Callan P. Darling, R. Hart  9 
  and A. Milshteyn  10 
 11 
Members Absent: (1) R. Reik 12 

   13 
 Present: (3) A. Savoni, K. Chamberlain and  14 

B. Acquaviva 15 
 16 
 A - APPROVAL OF AGENDA 17 
 18 
  A-1 Approved without objection. 19 
 20 
  B - APPROVAL OF MINUTES 21 
 22 
  B-1 Draft Minutes of the June 10, 2009 Regular Session  23 
 24 
   Moved by S. Callan, Seconded by A. Milshteyn, “that the Minutes of the  25 

June 10, 2009 Regular Session be approved as presented.” 26 
 27 
   On a Voice Vote – MOTION TO APPROVE – PASSED - UNANIMOUS 28 
 29 
  B-2 Draft Minutes of the July 9, 2009 Regular Session 30 
 31 
   Moved by S. Callan, Seconded by A. Milshteyn “that the Minutes of the  32 

July 9, 2009 Regular Session be approved as presented.” 33 
 34 
  On a Voice Vote – MOTION TO APPROVE – PASSED – UNANIMOUS 35 
 36 

 Note:  There were no Building Board Meeting during of the month of August 12, 2009 – so 37 
there are no minutes to report for that month. 38 

 39 
 40 
 C - APPEALS & ACTION  41 
 42 

C-1    BBA09-021 – 707 Mt. Vernon Avenue 43 
 44 

 Peters Building Co., contractor for this property, is requesting a variance from Section 45 
R305.1 of the  2003 2006 Michigan Residential Code. 46 

 47 
Description and Petitioner Presentation 48 
 49 
The applicant is requesting a variance from Section R305.1 of the 2006 Michigan Residential 50 
Code that states:  51 
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 52 
“Habitable rooms, hallways, corridors, bathrooms, toilet rooms, laundry rooms and basements 53 
shall have a ceiling height of not less than 7 feet. The required height shall be measured from the 54 
finish floor to the lowest projection from the ceiling.  Beams and girders spaced not less than 4 55 
feet on center may project not more than 6 inches below the required ceiling height. 56 
 57 
Petitioner is creating finished space in the basement.  Petitioner states that the ceiling height 58 
under the ductwork is 6 foot 9 inches to the finished floor.  Petitioner does not state the width of 59 
the ceiling drop under the duct but it appears from the pictures to be wider than the allowable 4 60 
feet. 61 
 62 
Per Appendix J of the code, section AJ601.4,  which states “Habitable spaces created in existing 63 
basements shall be permitted to have ceiling heights of not less than 6 feet 8 inches and 64 
obstructions may project to within 6 feet 4 inches of the basement floor,” the petitioner will not 65 
need a variance on the ceiling drop.  They will however need a variance on the width of this drop. 66 
 67 
Mr. Jim Heisler of Peters Building Company was present to speak on behalf of the appeal.  He 68 
stated that they are the contractor for this property and the question is in regard to a rear addition 69 
at this address.  During the time this construction has been happening, there have been two 70 
different owners of this home.  The code has changed within the energy code requirement, and 71 
we’ve had to bring that up to meet that code in this new addition. 72 
 73 
We chose to stud out the walls and insulate and drywall those.  This was the first that we had 74 
done in this municipality, and we were informed that we also had to do the ceiling with drywall.  75 
We did that and had the ductwork installed.  When we dropped the ceiling, it was 3 inches too 76 
short to meet the code.  This is where we’re asking for the variance.   77 
 78 
Recommendation: 79 
 80 
A. Savoni (Building Official) – Per Appendix “J” of the code, the ceiling doesn’t have to be higher 81 
He doesn’t need a variance from the height, but he will need a variance for the width of the 82 
soffit, which is 6’4”. 83 
 84 
K. Chamberlain (Fire Marshal) – Concurs with the Building Department. 85 
 86 
Comments and Questions from the Board 87 
 88 
S. Callan – Is there drywall on the ceiling?  (The Superintendent that was doing this job is off this 89 
week, so I can’t speak to who spoke to him, but when we put the drywall on it, it became a 90 
habitable room.) 91 
 92 
A. Savoni – That’s correct.  If you have an egress window, and you’re finishing it with drywall, we 93 
consider it ‘habitable.’  Did someone tell you to put the drywall up?  (Yes.)  Get back to me and let 94 
me know who that was. 95 
 96 
K. Winters – So, if drywall is put in, that requires an exit way?   97 
 98 
A. Savoni – Well, in this case, they’ve built drywall walls around the outside and now they’ve put a 99 
drywall ceiling in there, so unless someone writes a revised plan for me to approve and keep on 100 
file, stating that that area is “Storage Only,” then we will question that, because once we leave, 101 
people put down carpet and make it habitable.  We’ve had that happen in the past. 102 
 103 
Discussion: 104 
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 105 
K. Winters questioned the plans and the fact that the area in question (the soffit) is 6’9”, and 106 
complies with the current code, so a variance shouldn’t be necessary.  (Building Official concurs). 107 
 108 
MOTION 109 
 110 
VARIANCE NOT NECESSARY – MONEY TO BE REFUNDED 111 
 112 

C-2     BBA09-022 - 1512 Linwood Avenue 113 
 114 

Description and Petitioner Presentation 115 
 116 

Ruth Baluch, owner of this property, is requesting a variance from Section R302.1 of the 2006 117 
Michigan Residential Code. 118 

 119 
Ms. Ruth Baluch was present to speak on behalf of the appeal.  She stated that they are 120 
appealing the soffit in the presented plans.  They built a new detacted garage this past summer.  121 
to make the home closer to the original architecture.  The prior owner had sided it in the 1960’s 122 
and the garage was the original structure that didn’t have much use.  This year we took on the 123 
garage, and it was  important to me that it be visually appealing and architecturally appropriate.   124 
 125 
At the beginning of the job, I engaged Watermarkt construction company and an architect to help 126 
develop this.  Part of the consideration of those plans was a large black walnut tree that I was 127 
trying to save.  In addition, the way that our lot is compared to our neighbor, there is only a 128 
narrow drive between our homes, so this is the only logical place it could be.  We submitted those 129 
detailed plans to the city and asked if we could stay with the original garage line, as our neighbor 130 
was also supportive of this.  This city asked us to move it 1’10” in order to be compliant with the 3 131 
foot setback.  We changed our plans, complied with that and built the structure. 132 
 133 
When the inspector came out, he told us we had to work with a firewall.  There wasn’t any 134 
mention of that when the plans were approved by the city.  At issue is the soffit overhand.  It’s a 135 
very significant part of the garage, designed to match the house.  We would like to keep that way. 136 
 137 
Christian Maloof (Contractor) – Mr. Maloof stated that they did build this structure to print; the wall 138 
is roughly about 3’6” from the property line.  My understanding of the current code on a detached 139 
garage like this is that if the wall is within 2 feet, you’re allowed a 4” overhand.  Where we stand 140 
now, we’re talking about a difference of 2 inches.  The projection is roughly 1’6”, horizontally.  141 
Within proximity to the property line, we are about 1’6” inches, rather than 1’8” which is what the 142 
current code allows.   143 
 144 
Kathy DuCat – Neighbor – Stated that she wrote a letter of support for her neighbor to put the 145 
garage closer than this, and she stated that she has a degree in Historic Preservation, and that 146 
this home has been restored to its original craftsman style look, and part of that look is a wide, 147 
unenclosed eave overhang.  If she were to make that shorter, it would bastardize the style that 148 
she has worked so hard to portray.  She stated once again that they are in full support, and the 149 
closest structure to this is her brick garage, which is 25 feet from this structure. 150 
 151 
Recommendation: 152 
 153 
The applicant is requesting a variance from Section R302.1 of the 2006 Michigan Residential 154 
Code that states “Construction, projections, openings and penetrations of exterior walls of dwellings and 155 
accessory buildings shall comply with Table R302.1. These provisions shall not apply to walls, projections, 156 
openings or penetrations in walls that are perpendicular to the line used to determine the fire separation 157 



BBA – September 9, 2009.   - 4 - 
distance. Projections beyond the exterior wall shall not extend more than 12 inches into the areas where 158 
openings are prohibited.” 159 

 160 
 161 
A. Savoni (Building Official) – Petitioner is constructing a detached garage.  The garage is 162 
located 3 feet 0 inches from the property line.  The garage has an overhang which is 1 foot 6 163 
inches long.  The edge of the overhang is 1 foot 6 inches from the property line. 164 
 165 
Staff would not be in support of this.  The building codes states that projections beyond the 166 
exterior wall shall not extend more than 12 inches into the area where openings are prohibited.  167 
Per Table R302.1, openings are not allowed in exterior walls less than 3 feet from the property 168 
line.  Since this projection is into the area where openings are not permitted, the projection is 169 
limited to 12 inches. 170 
 171 
K. Chamberlain (Fire Marshal) – There may not be a building there at the present time, but 172 
maintaining that safety margin as the code specifies is important as there could be a structure 173 
built in the future. 174 
 175 
Comments and Questions from the Board 176 
 177 
P. Darling – I would suggest that we handle this in the same way that we have handled others like 178 
this in the past, and that is to include a clause that states that if anything else is built within five or 179 
ten feet on the adjacent property, that they do something to make the building comply.  In the 180 
likelihood that this would ever happen, this would take care of that. 181 
 182 
K. Winters – I think most of the Board would agree with that.  But, you have to put that clause in 183 
there, as the next owner might come in and double the size of the home.  You can never tell what 184 
will happen.  What is the distance between the front of the garage and the back of the neighbor’s 185 
house?  (Contractor – Estimates this between 40 and 50 feet, possibly more). 186 
 187 
R. Hart – How are you planning to finish the underside of the soffit?  Contractor – We have 188 
already placed 5’8” fire code drywall on the back side (a one hour fire rating on the assembly).   189 
 190 
R. Hart – Did you say this wall is 3’6” from the property line and the projection has to have a one 191 
hour rating on the underside (according to the chart), and it has to be 2’ from the property line, 192 
and it’s a 1’6” projection, wouldn’t that all add up? 193 
 194 
A. Savoni – No, because what it’s saying is that if this projection is extending into that 3’ setback 195 
space, it can only be 12”.  It’s currently 18” on a horizontal basis. 196 
 197 
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Discussion: 198 
 199 
MOTION 200 
 201 
Moved by P. Darling, Seconded by R. Hart, “that in the matter of BBA09-022, 1512 Linwood 202 
Avenue, the Board grants a variance from Sections R302.1 of the 2006 Michigan 203 
Residential Code, to allow the garage soffit/overhang to be within 2 feet of the property 204 
line to remain; provided that anything built on the adjacent property in the future that is 205 
within 5 feet of that property line, that the overhang be re-worked to comply with the 206 
current code requirements.  We find this to provide an alternate form of construction. 207 
 208 
On a Voice Vote – MOTION PASSED – UNANIMOUS (Variance Granted) 209 
 210 
S. Callan – I don’t like that provision in there, I don’t want this lady laying awake at night over this, 211 
but if this is the best we can do, I’ll vote for it. 212 
 213 
 214 
D -  OLD BUSINESS –  215 
 216 
 D-1 BBA09-019 – 515 North Main Street 217 
 218 
The petitioner is requesting a 30 day time extension on this petition which was originally tabled at 219 
the July, 2009 Regular Session.   220 
 221 
A. Savoni – This is the appeal we had in which the petitioner had problems with space in the 222 
bathroom.  He has now supposedly submitted some revised drawings showing that he has solved 223 
this problem, but they don’t look much different to me.  I have to finish reviewing those, and I’ll 224 
probably send an inspector out there to see if this problem has been solved.  It it has, he won’t be 225 
returning to the board; if he hasn’t he’ll need this extension. 226 
 227 
MOTION 228 
 229 
Moved by S. Callan, Seconded by A. Milshteyn, “That the Board grant a 30 Day Extension for 230 
Appeal Number BBA09-019, 515 North Main Street.”  (To be heard no later than the October 231 
2009 Regular Session if variance is still necessary.) 232 
 233 
On a VOICE VOTE – MOTION TO EXTEND TIME LIMITATION - APPROVED. (30 Day 234 
Extension) 235 
 236 
F -  REPORTS & COMMUNICATIONS -   Reports from B. Acquaviva on status of 12 Eastbury 237 

Court.  Contractor doing the work was found to be non-licensed.  Permits were pulled by 238 
the homeowner, but non-certified individual did that work.  All permits (and variance) are 239 
on HOLD until the owner can secure a certified, licensed contractor to final out this work. 240 

 241 
G -  AUDIENCE PARTICIPATION – GENERAL 242 
 243 
ADJOURNMENT - The Meeting was adjourned at 3:15 p.m. without objection.  244 
 245 
SUBMITTED BY:  B. Acquaviva, Administrative Service Specialist V, Planning and 246 
Development Services. 247 


